CONTRACT BETWEEN

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN BOARD OF HEALTH AND FAMILY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES

This Contract is entered into by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN BOARD OF HEALTH, a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as "MPHD") and FAMILY & CHILREN'S SERVICES, a 501c3 non-profit Tennessee corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Agency").

1. THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1.1. Duties and Responsibilities

Agency agrees:

- A. Provide technical assistance for the Affordable Care Act (hereinafter referred to as "ACA") Navigator(s).
- B. Provide supervision, performance evaluation, and professional development for ACA Navigator(s).
- C. Provide computer and needed software including a data management and reporting tool in which the ACA Navigator(s) document consumer/client interactions and outcomes.
- D. Provide office supplies as needed.
- E. Provide MPHD with aggregate data and/or reports of clients served through this partnership upon request within agreed timeframes.
- F. Ensure that the ACA Navigator(s) adhere to workplace policies and procedures (e.g., dress code, building policies, etc.) at MPHD.
- G. That Agency is the employer of record for the ACA Navigator(s).
- H. Provide interpretation services for consumers with Limited English Proficiency to support the ACA Navigator(s) as needed.
- I. Maintain a web-based calendar of available appointments for use by MPHD.
- J. Screen clients for health insurance eligibility for a Marketplace plan, TennCare or CoverKids and assist them with applications for these programs, including explaining information accurately and in understandable terms, interviewing consumers to obtain information needed for application, and facilitating computer-based enrollment.
- K. Provide information in a manner that is culturally and linguistically appropriate.
- L. Ensure the privacy and security of consumers' Personally Identifiable Information and comply with federal regulations governing ACA Navigators.
- M. Maintain expertise in eligibility, enrollment and program specifications and provide information to consumers in a fair and impartial manner including distributing fair and impartial information about enrollment in qualified health plans and the availability of premium tax credits.

- N. Educate the public about the Marketplace and health insurance affordability programs through community outreach events.
- O. Have a good understanding of the services provided by MPHD and refer other consumers to MPHD when appropriate.

MPHD agrees:

- A. Provide private office space for the ACA Navigator(s) during mutually agreed upon days and times when in-person ACA Navigator(s) is(are) present.
- B. Provide a workspace and parking space at their site during in-person ACA Navigator(s) presence.
- C. Agree that ACA Navigator(s) will abide by policies and procedures as outlined in the Agency Employee Handbook.
- D. Refer/Schedule clients through the web-based calendar designed for this partnership provided by Agency.

Mutual responsibilities:

- A. The contract will be jointly reviewed annually or more frequently if laws and regulations are amended that will significantly impact this contract, or whenever a party requests a formal change.
- B. Both parties agree to develop performance measures to report on the success and failures arising from the contract.

2. CONTRACT TERM

2.1. Contract Term

This Contract shall commence the 1st day of April 2023 and shall continue in full force and effect for a period of five (5) years unless terminated sooner as set forth in Section 4, below. In no event shall the term of this contract exceed five (5) years.

3. COMPENSATION

3.1. Contract Value

There shall be no cost to MPHD for the performance of services under this contract as described in Section 1 of this contract.

3.2. Other Fees

There will be no other charges or fees for the performance of this contract.

4. TERMINATION

4.1. Breach

Should Agency fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligations under this contract

or if it should violate any of the terms of this contract, MPHD shall have the right to immediately terminate the contract. Such termination shall not relieve Agency of any liability to MPHD for damages sustained by virtue of any breach by Agency.

4.2. Lack of Funding

Should funding for either party be discontinued, the party with discontinued funding shall have the right to terminate the contract immediately upon written notice to the other party.

4.3. Notice

MPHD may terminate this contract at any time upon thirty (30) days written notice to Agency. Should MPHD terminate this Contract, the Agency shall immediately cease work and deliver to MPHD, within thirty (30) days, all completed or partially completed satisfactory work. Agency may terminate this contract at any time upon thirty (30) days written notice to MPHD..

5. NONDISCRIMINATION

5.1. Metro's Nondiscrimination Policy

It is the policy of the MPHD not to discriminate on the basis of age, race, sex, color, national origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, or disability in its hiring and employment practices, or in admission to, access to, or operation of its programs, services, and activities.

5.2. Nondiscrimination Requirement

No person shall be excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, be discriminated against in the admission or access to, or be discriminated against in treatment or employment in MPHD's contracted programs or activities, on the grounds of handicap and/or disability, age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or any other classification protected by federal or Tennessee State Constitutional or statutory law; nor shall they be excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the performance of contracts with MPHD or in the employment practices of MPHD's Agency's. Agency certifies and warrants that it will comply with this nondiscrimination requirement. Accordingly, all Proposers entering into contracts with MPHD shall, upon request, be required to show proof of such nondiscrimination and to post in conspicuous places that are available to all employees and applicants, notices of nondiscrimination.

5.3. Americans with Disabilities Act

Agency assures MPHD that all services provided through this Contract shall be completed in full compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, Federal Register 36 CFR Parts 1190 and 1191, Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities; Architectural Barriers Act Accessibility Guidelines; proposed rule, published in the Federal Register on July 23, 2004, as has been adopted by the

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County. Agency will ensure that participants with disabilities will have communication access that is equally effective as that provided to people without disabilities. Information shall be made available in accessible formats, and auxiliary aids and services shall be provided upon the reasonable request of a qualified person with a disability.

6. INSURANCE

6.1. Proof of Insurance

During the term of this Contract, for any and all awards, Agency shall, at its sole expense, obtain and maintain in full force and effect for the duration of this Contract, including any extension, the types and amounts of insurance identified below. Proof of insurance shall be required naming MPHD as additional insured.

6.2. General Liability Insurance

Agency shall provide General Liability Insurance in the amount of one million (\$1,000,000.00) dollars each occurrence/three million (\$3,000,000) dollars aggregate.

6.3. Cyber Liability Insurance

Contractor shall provide Cyber Liability Insurance in the amount of one million (\$1,000,000) dollars per occurrence.

6.4. Worker's Compensation Insurance

Agency shall provide Worker's Compensation Insurance with statutory limits required by the State of Tennessee or other applicable laws and Employer's Liability Insurance with limits of no less than one hundred thousand (\$100,000.00) dollars, as required by the laws of Tennessee.

6.5. Such insurance shall:

Contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that includes Metro, its officials, officers, employees, and volunteers as additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Agency including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of its protection afforded to the above-listed insureds.

For any claims related to this contract, Agency's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects Metro, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance programs covering Metro, its officials, officers, employees, and volunteers shall be excess of Agency's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

6.6. Other Insurance Requirements

Prior to commencement of services, Agency shall furnish MPHD with original certificates and amendatory endorsements effecting coverage required by this section and provide that such insurance shall not be cancelled, allowed to expire, or be materially reduced in coverage except on 30 days' prior written notice to:

DEPARTMENT OF LAW
INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT
METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE, SUITE 108
PO BOX 196300
NASHVILLE, TN 37219-6300

In addition to the provisions above, Agency shall:

Provide certified copies of endorsements and policies if requested by MPHD in lieu of or in addition to certificates of insurance.

Place such insurance with insurer licensed to do business in Tennessee and having A.M. Best Company ratings of no less than A-.

Any deductibles and/or self-insured retentions greater than \$10,000.00 must be disclosed to and approved by MPHD prior to the commencement of services.

7. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

7.1. Taxes

MPHD shall not be responsible for any taxes that are imposed on Agency. Furthermore, Agency understands that it cannot claim exemption from taxes by virtue of any exemption that is provided to MPHD.

7.2. Maintenance of Records

Agency shall maintain documentation for all charges against MPHD and all services performed for MPHD. The books, records, and documents of Agency, insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under the contract, shall be maintained for a period of three (3) full years from the date of final payment and will be subject to audit, at any reasonable time and upon reasonable notice by MPHD or its duly appointed representatives. The records shall be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. In the event of litigation, working papers and other documents shall be produced in accordance with applicable laws and/or rules of discovery. Breach of the provisions of this paragraph is a material breach of this Contract.

All documents and supporting materials related in any manner whatsoever to the contract or any designated portion thereof, which are in the possession of Agency or any subcontractor or sub-consultant shall be made available to MPHD for inspection and copying upon written request from MPHD. Said documents shall also be made available for inspection and/or copying by any state, federal or other regulatory authority, upon request from MPHD. Said records include, but are not limited to, all drawings, plans, specifications, submittals, correspondence, minutes, memoranda, tape recordings, videos or other writings or things which document the procurement and/or performance of this contract. Said records expressly include those documents reflecting the cost, including all subcontractors' records and payroll records of Agency and subcontractors.

7.3. Monitoring

The Agency's activities conducted and records maintained pursuant to this Contract shall be subject to monitoring and evaluation by MPHD, the Department of Finance, the Division of Internal Audit, or their duly appointed representatives.

7.4. MPHD Property

Any MPHD property, including but not limited to books, records and equipment that is in Agency's possession shall be maintained by Agency in good condition and repair, and shall be returned to MPHD by Agency upon termination of the contract. All goods, documents, records, and other work product and property produced during the performance of this contract are deemed to be MPHD property.

7.5. Modification of Contract

This contract may be modified only by written amendment executed by all parties and their signatories hereto.

7.6. Partnership/Joint Venture

This Contract shall not in any way be construed or intended to create a partnership or joint venture between the Parties or to create the relationship of principal and agent between or among any of the Parties. None of the Parties hereto shall hold itself out in a manner contrary to the terms of this paragraph. No party shall become liable for any representation, act or omission of any other party contrary to the terms of this Contract.

7.7. Waiver

No waiver of any provision of this contract shall affect the right of any party to enforce such provision or to exercise any right or remedy available to it.

7.8. Employment

Agency shall not subscribe to any personnel policy which permits or allows for the promotion, demotion, employment, dismissal or laying off of any individual due to race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex, or which is in violation of applicable laws concerning the employment of individuals with disabilities.

Agency shall not knowingly employ, permit, dispatch, subcontract, or instruct any person who is an undocumented and/or unlawful worker to perform work in whole or part under the terms of this contract.

Violation of either of these contract provisions may result in suspension or debarment if not resolved in a timely manner, not to exceed ninety (90) days, to the satisfaction of MPHD.

7.9. Compliance with Laws

Agency agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations.

7.10. Taxes and Licensure

Agency shall have all applicable licenses and be current on its payment of all applicable gross receipt taxes and personal property taxes.

7.11. Ethical Standards

Agency hereby represents that Agency has not been retained or retained any persons to solicit or secure a MPHD contract upon an agreement or understanding for a contingent commission, percentage, or brokerage fee, except for retention of bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial selling agencies for the purpose of securing business. Breach of the provisions of this paragraph is, in addition to a breach of this contract, a breach of ethical standards, which may result in civil or criminal sanction and/or debarment or suspension from being a contractor or subcontractor under MPHD contracts.

7.12. Indemnification and Hold Harmless

- A. Agency shall indemnify and hold harmless Metro, its officers, agents and employees from:
 - i. Any claims, damages, costs and attorney fees for injuries or damages arising, in part or in whole, from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Agency, its officers, employees and/or agents, including its sub or independent contractors, in connection with the performance of the contract; and,
 - ii. Any claims, damages, penalties, costs and attorney fees arising from any failure of Agency, its officers, employees and/or agents, including its sub or independent contractors, to observe applicable laws, including, but not limited to, labor laws and minimum wage laws.
- B. In any and all claims against Metro, its officers, agents, or employees, by any employee of the Agency, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification obligation shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the Agency or any subcontractor under workers' compensation acts, disability acts or other

- employee benefit acts.
- C. Metro will not indemnify, defend or hold harmless in any fashion the Agency from any claims arising from any failure, regardless of any language in any attachment or other document that the Agency may provide.
- D. Agency shall pay Metro any expenses incurred as a result of Agency's failure to fulfill any obligation in a professional and timely manner under this Contract.

7.13. Attorney Fees.

Agency agrees that in the event either party takes legal action to enforce any provision of the contract or to obtain a remedy for any breach of this contract, and in the event Metro prevails in such action, Agency shall pay all expenses of such action incurred at any and all stages of the litigation, including costs, and reasonable attorney fees for Metro.

7.14. Assignment-Consent Required

The provisions of this contract shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the respective successors and assignees of the parties hereto, provided that neither this contract nor any of the rights and obligations of Agency hereunder shall be assigned or transferred in whole or in part without the prior written consent of MPHD.

7.15. Entire Contract

This contract sets forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall govern the respective duties and obligations of the parties.

7.16. Force Majeure

No party shall have any liability to the other hereunder by reason of any delay or failure to perform any obligation or covenant if the delay or failure to perform is occasioned by *force majeure*, meaning any act of God, storm, fire, casualty, unanticipated work stoppage, strike, lockout, labor dispute, civil disturbance, riot, war, national emergency, act of Government, act of public enemy, or other cause of similar or dissimilar nature beyond its control.

7.17. Governing Law

The validity, construction and effect of this contract and any and all extensions and/or modifications thereof shall be governed by the laws of the State of Tennessee. Tennessee law shall govern regardless of any language in any attachment or other document that the Agency may provide.

7.18. Venue

Any action between the parties arising from this contract shall be maintained in the courts of Davidson County, Tennessee.

7.19. Severability

Should any provision of this contract be declared to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be severed and shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this contract.

7.20. Notices and Designation of Agent for Service of Process

All notices to MPHD shall be mailed or hand delivered to:

Metropolitan Public Health Department Attn: Director 2500 Charlotte Avenue Nashville, TN 37209

Notices to Agency shall be emailed, mailed, or hand delivered to:

Family & Children's Services Attn: Director 2400 Clifton Avenue Nashville, TN 37209

7.21. Effective Date

This contract shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed first by the Agency and then by the authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and has been filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk. The date upon which this contract is filed with the Metro Clerk shall be referred to as the "Effective Date."

7.22. Iran Divestment Act

In accordance with the Iran Divestment Act, Tennessee Code Annotated § 12-12-101 et seq., Agency certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief, neither the Agency nor any of its subcontractors are on the list created pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated § 12-12-106. Misrepresentation may result in civil and criminal sanctions, including contract termination, debarment, or suspension from being a contractor or subcontractor under Metro contracts.

7.23. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act Compliance

MPHD and Agency shall comply with obligations under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (hereinafter referred to as "HIPAA") and its accompanying regulations.

A. Agency warrants that it is familiar with the requirements of HIPAA and its accompanying regulations, and will comply with all applicable HIPAA requirements in

- the course of this contract.
- B. Agency warrants that it will cooperate with Metro, including cooperation and coordination with Metro privacy officials and other compliance officers required by HIPAA and its regulations, in the course of performance of this contract so that both parties will be in compliance with HIPAA.
- C. Agency agrees to sign documents, including but not limited to Business Associate agreements, as required by HIPAA and that are reasonably necessary to keep MPHD and Agency in compliance with HIPAA. This provision shall not apply if information received by the Agency from MPHD under this contract is not "protected health information" as defined by HIPAA, or if HIPAA permits Agency and MPHD to receive such information without entering into a Business Associate agreement or signing another such document.

Signature page follows.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract:
Contractor: Family & Children's Service
By: malmegady, coo
Sworn to and subscribed to before me, a Notary Public this 29th day of the of Contractor and duly authorized to execute this
instrument on Contractor's behalf,
Notary Public: Whey Gards
My Commission Expires: 3-9-27 My Commission Expires: STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC ON COUNTING SSION EXPIRES 3-9-21

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

RECOMMENDED:	
DocuSigned by:	
Gill (Wright III, MD	8/30/2023
Director, Metro Public Health Department	Date
APPROVED:	
DocuSigned by:	
Tené Hamilton Franklin	9/6/2023
Chair, Board of Health	Date
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF I	TUNDS:
DocuSigned by:	-DS
kelly Flannery BB -	9/11/2023
Director of Finance	Date
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:	
DocuSigned by:	
Balogun Cobb	9/13/2023
Director of Insurance	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALI	гү:
Matthew Garth	9/19/2023
Metropolitan Attorney	Date
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE METRO	POLITAN CLERK:
Metropolitan Clerk	Date



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

If	IPORTANT: If the certificate holder i SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject is certificate does not confer rights to	to ti	ne tei	rms and conditions of th	e polic	y, certain po	olicies may ı				
	DUCER				CONTA	~=					
Ма	rtin & Zerfoss, Inc. 30 Charlotte Pike				CONTACT Amanda Reeves PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 615-297-8500 FAX (A/C, No): 615-269-7390 CONTACT CALL CALL						
Na	shville TN 37209				E-MAIL ADDRESS: areeves@martinzerfoss.com						
						INS	URER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
					INSURE	RA: PHILADE	ELPHIA INSU	JRANCE COMPANY			
INSU				FAMICH1	INSURE	RB:					
	nily & Children's Service				INSURE	R C ·					
	S New Markets Landlord Inc. 00 Clifton Avenue				INSURE						
	shville TN 37209				INSURE						
CO'	VERAGES CER	TIEI	^ A T E	E NUMBER: 618767483	INSURE	KF:		REVISION NUMBER:			
TH IN CI E)	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OF QUIF PERT POLI	INSUF REMEI AIN, CIES.	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAN NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	AVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS DED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,						
INSR LTR		INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S		
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000	,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,0	00	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000		
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000	,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$3,000	,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$3,000	,000	
	OTHER:								\$		
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000	,000	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	7,0,00 0,12,							, ,	\$		
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$3,000	,000	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$3,000	,000	
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000								\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE T/N							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
Α	Sexual Abuse/Molestation Errors & Omissions			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	Each Abuse	1,000	`^^	
	Endle & Gilliosione							Aggregate	3,000	,000	
DESC	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)										
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
<u> </u>	THE POLICE TO LEGEN			1	OANG	<u> </u>					
	Dave Thomas Foundation 4900 Tuttle Crossing Blvd.	for A	dopt	ion (DTFA)	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
	Dublin OH 43016					RIZED REPRESEI	-	104 11			
					Michael R. Martin						



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject is certificate does not confer rights t				uch end	dorsement(s)		require an endorsement	. A sta	atement on		
	DUCER				CONTACT NAME: Amanda Reeves							
	rtin & Zerfoss, Inc. 30 Charlotte Pike				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 615-297-8500 (A/C, No): 615-269-7390							
	shville TN 37209				E-MAIL ADDRESS: areeves@martinzerfoss.com							
	5.11.11.6 TT 6.7 <u>2</u> 6 6				ADDILL	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG						
					INSURE			JRANCE COMPANY				
INSU				FAMI&CH-01	INSURE							
Fa	mily & Children's Service				INSURE							
	00 Clifton Avenue shville TN 37209				INSURE							
1144	01111110 111 07 200				INSURE							
					INSURE							
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CΔTF	NUMBER: 1840132230	INSUKE	KF.		REVISION NUMBER:				
IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIF PERT	REMEI	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER DESCRIBED	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	CT TO V	WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						,,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$			
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$			
	02.40 1							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$			
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$			
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$			
	OTHER:							TROBUSTO COMITO TROC	\$			
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$			
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$			
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$			
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$			
	DED RETENTION\$							AGGILLOATE	\$			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							PER OTH- STATUTE ER	Ψ			
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$			
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE				
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$			
Α	ERISA			PHSD1746274		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	250,000	Limit			
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Family & Children's Service 401K Plan											
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION						
	For Information Only				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
	. S. momadon omy				Michael R. Martin							



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the noticy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed

lf	SUE	BROGATION IS WAIVED, subject certificate does not confer rights to	to th	ne ter	rms and conditions of th	e polic uch end	y, certain po dorsement(s)	olicies may r	•	. A sta	atement on
	DUCE	== -				CONTAC NAME:	ст Amanda R	eeves			
		& Zerfoss, Inc.				PHONE	o, Ext): 615-297		FAX (A/C, No):	615-26	9-7390
	6730 Charlotte Pike Nashville TN 37209						ss: areeves@	martinzerfos	s com		
ING	1401171110 114 07200								DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
									JRANCE COMPANY		NAIC#
INSU	RFD				FAMICH1			LETTIA INSC	TRANCE CONFAINT		
Fai	mily	& Children's Service				INSURE					
		lew Markets Landlord Inc.				INSURE					
		Clifton Avenue ille TN 37209				INSURE	RD:				
ina	SIIVI	ille 110 37209				INSURE	RE:				
						INSURE	RF:				
					NUMBER: 876360640				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN CI EX	DIC/ ERTI	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR PERT POLIC	EMEN AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIES REDUCED BY F	OR OTHER DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	CT TO \	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000	,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,0	00
									MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000	
									PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	,000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$3,000,000	
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$3,000,000	
		OTHER:							7.1.020010 00701 7.00	\$	1000
Α	AUT	TOMOBILE LIABILITY			PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000	,000
		ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	<u>- </u>
		OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	<u> </u>	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
Α	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EAGU GOOLIDDENIGE	,	000
, ,	<u> </u>	- VOTOS LAS					107.1272020		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$3,000,000	
		CEAIWS-WADE							AGGREGATE		,000
	WOF	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							PER OTH- STATUTE ER	\$	
	AND	DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N									
	OFF	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
		ndatory in NH) es, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	DÉS	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	200
А		rual Abuse/Molestation ors & Omissions			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	Each Abuse Aggregate	1,000 3,000	
DES	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)										
CEI	<u>RTIF</u>	FICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
		For Information Only				Michael R. Martin					

ACORD

EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/21/2022 THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST. PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 615-297-8500 PHILADELPHIA INSURANCE COMPANY Martin & Zerfoss, Inc. 1 Bala Plaza, Suite 100 6730 Charlotte Pike Baca Cynwyd, PA 19004 Nashville, TN 37209 E-MAIL ADDRESS: areeves@martinzerfoss.com FAX (A/C, No): 615-269-7390 CODE: SUB CODE: AGENCY CUSTOMER ID #: INSURED LOAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER Family & Children's Service 2400 Clifton Avenue Nashville TN 37209 PHPK2475796 FFFECTIVE DATE **EXPIRATION DATE** CONTINUED UNTIL TERMINATED IF CHECKED 10/12/2022 10/12/2023 THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED: PROPERTY INFORMATION LOCATION/DESCRIPTION THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. **COVERAGE INFORMATION** PERILS INSURED BASIC BROAD SPECIAL COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE 28.075 5.000 3 Konica Minolta Copier Machines **REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAME AND ADDRESS X LOSS PAYEE ADDITIONAL INSURED LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE MORTGAGEE LOAN# **KMRS** PO Box 979220 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Miami, FL 33197-9220 Michael R. Martin



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

If	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject	to th	ne ter	ms and conditions of th	e polic	y, certain po	licies may r					
	is certificate does not confer rights to	the	certi	ificate holder in lieu of su	CONTAC		•					
	DUCER rtin & Zerfoss, Inc.				NAME:	Amanda Re						
673	30 Charlotte Pike				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 615-297-8500 FAX (A/C, No): 615-269-7390							
Na	shville TN 37209				E-MAIL ADDRESS: areeves@martinzerfoss.com							
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA							
					INSURE	RA: PHILADE	LPHIA INSU	JRANCE COMPANY				
INSU				FAMICH1	1 INSURER B:							
	mily & Children's Service S New Markets Landlord Inc.				INSURE	RC:						
	00 Clifton Avenue				INSURER D :							
Na	shville TN 37209				INSURE	R F ·						
					INSURE							
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 790203751				REVISION NUMBER:	1			
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES				/E BEEI	N ISSUED TO			HE POLI	CY PERIOD		
CI EX	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	PERT POLIC	AIN, CIES.	THE INSURANCE AFFORDE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	ED BY	THE POLICIES EDUCED BY F	DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO				
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s			
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Υ		PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,	,000		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,00)0		
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000			
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,	000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$3,000,	000		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$3,000,	000		
	OTHER:							COMPINED SINCLE LIMIT	\$			
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		PHPK2475796			10/12/2022	10/12/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,	000		
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
									\$			
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$3,000,	000		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$3,000,	.000		
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000							DED OTH	\$			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER				
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$			
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$			
Α	Sexual Abuse/Molestation Errors & Omissions			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	Each Abuse Aggregate	1,000, 3,000,			
					e, may be	attached if more	space is require	ed)				
Add	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Additional insured per the general liability deluxe endorsement.											
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION						
	Metropolitan Board of Publi Attn: Purchasing Agent	ic Ed	ducat	ion	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							

2601 Bransford Avenue Avenue Nashville TN 37204



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

222222						CONTACT A D						
PRODUCER Martin & Zerfoss, Inc.						NAME: Amanda Reeves						
	Run & Zenoss, Inc. 30 Charlotte Pike				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 615-297-8500 FAX (A/C, No): 615-269-7390							
	shville TN 37209				E-MAIL ADDRESS: areeves@martinzerfoss.com							
					INSLIDE		. ,	JRANCE COMPANY		NAIC#		
INSU	RED			FAMICH1	INSURE		LLI III/(IIIOC	700000000000000000000000000000000000000				
	nily & Children's Service											
	S New Markets Landlord Inc.				INSURE							
	00 Clifton Avenue shville TN 37209				INSURE	R D :						
iva	STIVILLE TH 37209				INSURE	RE:						
					INSURE	RF:						
				NUMBER: 1917540249				REVISION NUMBER:				
	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES											
	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I											
	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH							TILINEIN IS SUBJECT IN) ALL I	TIE TEIXINO,		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	<u> </u>			
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD \	WVD	PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000			
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			7 TH TAZ 17 07 00		10/12/2022	10/12/2020	DAMAGE TO RENTED				
	CLAIMS-MADE 1 OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,0			
								MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 5,000 \$ 1,000			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 3,000			
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 3,000	,		
	OTHER:							TROBOOTO COMIT/OF ACC	\$,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000	,000		
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	✓ NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
									\$			
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 3,000	,000		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$3,000	,000		
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000								\$			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							PER OTH- STATUTE ER				
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$			
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	_			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$			
Α	Sexual Abuse/Molestation			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	Each Abuse	1,000			
	Errors & Omissions							Aggregate	3,000	,000		
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	FS (AC	ORD	101. Additional Remarks Schedul	le. mav h	e attached if more	e space is require	ed)				
	2400 Clifton Avenue, Nashville, TN 372		01110	To 1, Additional Remarks Concadi	ic, may b	o attaoned it more	o space is require	.u,				

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Partnerships of Hope XV, LLC ISAOA Raza Development Fund, Inc., ISAOA c/o Raza Development Fund, Inc. Attn: Loan Servicing Team 410 E Southern Avenue Phoenix AZ 85040 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Michael R. Martin

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/21/2022 THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST. PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 615-297-8500 PHILADELPHIA INSURANCE COMPANY Martin & Zerfoss, Inc. 1 Bala Plaza, Suite 100 6730 Charlotte Pike Baca Cynwyd, PA 19004 Nashville, TN 37209 E-MAIL ADDRESS: areeves@martinzerfoss.com FAX (A/C, No): 615-269-7390 CODE: SUB CODE: AGENCY CUSTOMER ID #: INSURED I OAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER Family & Children's Service PHPK2475796 FCS New Markets Landlord Inc. 2400 Clifton Avenue FFFFCTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE CONTINUED UNTIL Nashville TN 37209 TERMINATED IF CHECKED 10/12/2022 10/12/2023 THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED: PROPERTY INFORMATION LOCATION/DESCRIPTION THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. **COVERAGE INFORMATION** PERILS INSURED BASIC BROAD SPECIAL COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE Building / 2400 Clifton Ave, Nashville, TN 37209 9.187.500 5.000 100% coinsurance, Replacement Cost **REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)** RE: 2400 Clifton Avenue, Nashville, TN 37209 CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAME AND ADDRESS X LOSS PAYEE ADDITIONAL INSURED Х LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE Χ MORTGAGEE LOAN # Partnerships of Hope XV, LLC ISAOA Raza Development Fund, Inc., ISAOA c/o Raza Development Fund, Inc. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Attn: Loan Servicing Team 410 E Southern Avenue Michael R. Martin Phoenix, AZ 85040



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

lf	MPORTANT: If the certificate holder i SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject is certificate does not confer rights to	to ti	ne tei	rms and conditions of th	e polic	y, certain po	olicies may r				
	DUCER				CONTA						
	rtin & Zerfoss, Inc. 30 Charlotte Pike				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 615-297-8500 FAX (A/C, No): 615-269-7390						
Na	shville TN 37209				E-MAIL ADDRES	ss: areeves@	martinzerfos	ss.com			
						INS	URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
					INSURE	RA: PHILADE	ELPHIA INSL	JRANCE COMPANY			
INSU				FAMICH1	INSURE	RB:					
	mily & Children's Service				INSURE	R C ·					
	S New Markets Landlord Inc. 00 Clifton Avenue				INSURE						
	shville TN 37209				INSURE						
					INSURE						
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 1277837328	INSUKE	KF.		REVISION NUMBER:			
TI IN C E:	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OF QUIF PERT POLI	INSUF REMEI AIN, CIES.	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAN NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	AVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD NOF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS DED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,						
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s		
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000	,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,0	00	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000		
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$3,000	,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$3,000	,000	
	OTHER:								\$		
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	,000	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
									\$		
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$3,000	,000	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$3,000	,000	
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000								\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE T/N	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N, A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
Α	Sexual Abuse/Molestation Errors & Omissions			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	Each Abuse Aggregate	1,000 3,000		
DES	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)										
CF	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
<i></i>	Pitney Bowes Credit Corp P.O. Box 5151 Shelton CT 06484-7151				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
	SHEILUH CT 00484-7151				Michael R. Martin						

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

If	MPORTANT: If the certificate holder SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights t	to t	he tei	rms and conditions of th	e polic	cy, certain po	licies may				
_	DUCER				CONTACT Amanda Reeves						
	ırtin & Zerfoss, Inc. 30 Charlotte Pike				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 615-297-8500 FAX (A/C, No): 615-269-7390						9-7390
Na	shville TN 37209				E-MAIL ADDRE	ss: areeves@	martinzerfos	ss.com			
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #						
					INSURE	RA: PHILADE	ELPHIA INSU	JRANCE COMPA	NY		
INSU				FAMICH1	INSURE	RB:					
	mily & Children's Service S New Markets Landlord Inc.				INSURE	RC:					
	00 Clifton Avenue				INSURE	RD:					
Na	shville TN 37209				INSURE	RE:					
					INSURE	RF:					
СО	VERAGES CER	TIFI	CATE	NUMBER: 1446274797				REVISION NUM	IBER:		
IN C E	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.										
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Υ		PHPK2475796		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENC		\$ 1,000	,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occu		\$ 100,0	00
								MED EXP (Any one p	person)	\$5,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		\$ 1,000	,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE		\$3,000	,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP	OP AGG	\$3,000	,000
	OTHER:									\$	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			PHPK2475796	10/12/2022 10/12/2023	10/12/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ 1,000			,000	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Pe	r person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Pe	r accident)	\$	
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	E	\$	
	7,0,000 0,12							(or accounty		\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENC	Έ	\$3,000	,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE		\$3,000	,000	
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10 000									\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE T/N	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	IT.	\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA E	MPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POL	ICY LIMIT	\$	
Α	Sexual Abuse/Molestation Errors & Omissions			PHUB786028		10/12/2022	10/12/2023	Each Abuse Aggregate		1,000 3,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: 2400 Clifton Avenue, Nashville, TN 37209										
CF	PTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION					
PNC Bank, NA ISAOA 500 First Avenue Mailston: P7-PFSC-04-V						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	-				Michael R. Martin						

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/21/2022 THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST. PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 615-297-8500 PHILADELPHIA INSURANCE COMPANY Martin & Zerfoss, Inc. 1 Bala Plaza, Suite 100 6730 Charlotte Pike Baca Cynwyd, PA 19004 Nashville, TN 37209 E-MAIL ADDRESS: areeves@martinzerfoss.com FAX (A/C, No): 615-269-7390 CODE: SUB CODE: AGENCY CUSTOMER ID #: INSURED I OAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER Family & Children's Service PHPK2475796 FCS New Markets Landlord Inc. 2400 Clifton Avenue FFFFCTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE CONTINUED UNTIL Nashville TN 37209 TERMINATED IF CHECKED 10/12/2022 10/12/2023 THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED: PROPERTY INFORMATION LOCATION/DESCRIPTION THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. **COVERAGE INFORMATION** PERILS INSURED BASIC BROAD SPECIAL COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE Building / 2400 Clifton Ave, Nashville, TN 37209 9.187.500 5.000 100% coinsurance, Replacement Cost **REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)** RE: 2400 Clifton Avenue, Nashville, TN 37209 CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAME AND ADDRESS ADDITIONAL INSURED Х LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE LOSS PAYEE Х MORTGAGEE LOAN# PNC Bank, NA ISAOA 500 First Avenue Mailstop: P7-PFSC-04-V AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Michael R. Martin